
QUANTITY LIMITS 
 

This list is current as of 12/01/2020 and pertains to Independent Health’s 2020 MediSource and 
Child Health Plus Formulary. 
 
Independent Health has established quantity limits on certain medications contained in our 
MediSource and Child Health Plus Formulary.  Some medications are covered up to a specific 
quantity per 30 days. Medications with quantity limitations are listed with a “QL” in the Notes 
column of the formulary.   
 
For items that come pre-packaged (for example: tube/container, inhaler device, single dose 
units, or liquid container), one package size is allowed per fill of these items. If a quantity limit is 
designated on the formulary, this restriction will take precedence over the pre-packaged 
limitations, when applicable. 
 
If you have any questions, please contact our Member Services Department at 1-800-501-3439 
or (716) 631-8701, Monday through Friday from 8 a.m. to 8 p.m.  TTY users please call 711. 
 
The formulary may change at any time.  You will receive notice when necessary.  



Amphetamine-Dextroamphetamine

amphetamine-dextroamphetamine oral tablet 10 mg, 15 mg Quantity Limit: 3 Per 1 Day

Aprepitant

aprepitant oral capsule 125 mg, 80 mg Quantity Limit: 3 Per 30 Days

aprepitant oral capsule 40 mg, 80 & 125 mg Quantity Limit: 1 Per 30 Days

Bonjesta

BONJESTA ORAL TABLET EXTENDED RELEASE Quantity Limit: 3 Per 365 Days

Budesonide

budesonide inhalation suspension 0.25 mg/2ml, 0.5 mg/2ml Quantity Limit: 120 Per 30 Days

budesonide inhalation suspension 1 mg/2ml Quantity Limit: 60 Per 30 Days

Cabergoline

cabergoline oral tablet Quantity Limit: 16 Per 30 Days

Clindamycin HCl

clindamycin hcl oral capsule Quantity Limit: 120 Per 10 Days

ClomiPHENE Citrate

clomiphene citrate oral tablet Quantity Limit: 10 Per 30 Days

Clotrimazole-Betamethasone

clotrimazole-betamethasone external cream Quantity Limit: 2 Per 180 Days

clotrimazole-betamethasone external lotion Quantity Limit: 2 Per 180 Days

CloZAPine

clozapine oral tablet 100 mg Quantity Limit: 270 Per 30 Days

clozapine oral tablet 200 mg Quantity Limit: 135 Per 30 Days

clozapine oral tablet 25 mg Quantity Limit: 120 Per 30 Days

clozapine oral tablet 50 mg Quantity Limit: 540 Per 30 Days

12.01.2020

1



Coartem

COARTEM ORAL TABLET Quantity Limit: 24 Per 30 Days

Cromolyn Sodium

cromolyn sodium inhalation nebulization solution Quantity Limit: 240 Per 30 Days

Dihydroergotamine Mesylate

dihydroergotamine mesylate nasal solution Quantity Limit: 8 Per 30 Days

Doxylamine-Pyridoxine

doxylamine-pyridoxine oral tablet delayed release Quantity Limit: 3 Per 365 Days

Ella

ELLA ORAL TABLET Quantity Limit: 1 Max Qty Per Fill Retail

Emend

EMEND ORAL SUSPENSION RECONSTITUTED Quantity Limit: 3 Per 30 Days

EPINEPHrine

epinephrine injection solution auto-injector 0.15 mg/0.3ml, 0.3 
mg/0.3ml

Quantity Limit: 2 Per 30 Days

Estazolam

estazolam oral tablet Quantity Limit: 14 Per 30 Days

Eszopiclone

eszopiclone oral tablet Quantity Limit: 14 Per 30 Days

Fabior

FABIOR EXTERNAL FOAM Quantity Limit: 50 Per 30 Days

Fluconazole

fluconazole oral tablet 150 mg Quantity Limit: 2 Per 30 Days

Flurazepam HCl

flurazepam hcl oral capsule Quantity Limit: 14 Per 30 Days

12.01.2020

2



Fondaparinux Sodium

fondaparinux sodium subcutaneous solution Quantity Limit: 14 Max Qty Per Fill Retail

Fragmin

FRAGMIN SUBCUTANEOUS SOLUTION 10000 UNIT/ML, 12500 
UNIT/0.5ML, 15000 UNIT/0.6ML, 18000 UNT/0.72ML, 2500 
UNIT/0.2ML, 5000 UNIT/0.2ML, 7500 UNIT/0.3ML, 95000 
UNIT/3.8ML

Quantity Limit: 14 Max Qty Per Fill Retail

Granisetron HCl

granisetron hcl oral tablet Quantity Limit: 2 Per 30 Days

Ketorolac Tromethamine

ketorolac tromethamine oral tablet Quantity Limit: 20 Per 5 Days

Lucemyra

LUCEMYRA ORAL TABLET Quantity Limit: 196 Per 14 Days

Methylergonovine Maleate

methylergonovine maleate oral tablet Quantity Limit: 28 Per 7 Days

Methylphenidate HCl

methylphenidate hcl oral tablet 5 mg Quantity Limit: 3 Per 1 Day

Naratriptan HCl

naratriptan hcl oral tablet Quantity Limit: 9 Per 30 Days

Oseltamivir Phosphate

oseltamivir phosphate oral capsule Quantity Limit: 2 Per 365 Days

oseltamivir phosphate oral suspension reconstituted Quantity Limit: 2 Per 365 Days

Quazepam

quazepam oral tablet Quantity Limit: 14 Per 30 Days

Rizatriptan Benzoate

rizatriptan benzoate oral tablet Quantity Limit: 9 Per 30 Days

12.01.2020

3



Rizatriptan Benzoate

rizatriptan benzoate oral tablet dispersible Quantity Limit: 9 Per 30 Days

Spinosad

spinosad external suspension Quantity Limit: 120 Per 30 Days

SUMAtriptan Succinate

sumatriptan succinate oral tablet Quantity Limit: 9 Per 30 Days

sumatriptan succinate subcutaneous solution 6 mg/0.5ml Quantity Limit: 6 Per 30 Days

sumatriptan succinate subcutaneous solution auto-injector 6 
mg/0.5ml

Quantity Limit: 6 Per 30 Days

SUMAtriptan Succinate Refill

sumatriptan succinate refill subcutaneous solution cartridge 6 
mg/0.5ml

Quantity Limit: 6 Per 30 Days

Symjepi

SYMJEPI INJECTION SOLUTION PREFILLED SYRINGE Quantity Limit: 2 Per 30 Days

Temazepam

temazepam oral capsule Quantity Limit: 14 Per 30 Days

Tobi Podhaler

TOBI PODHALER INHALATION CAPSULE Quantity Limit: 224 Per 56 Days

Tobramycin

tobramycin inhalation nebulization solution 300 mg/5ml Quantity Limit: 28 Per 56 Days

Triazolam

triazolam oral tablet Quantity Limit: 14 Per 30 Days

Vivitrol

VIVITROL INTRAMUSCULAR SUSPENSION RECONSTITUTED Quantity Limit: 1 Per 28 Days

Zaleplon

zaleplon oral capsule Quantity Limit: 14 Per 30 Days

12.01.2020

4



ZOLMitriptan

zolmitriptan oral tablet Quantity Limit: 6 Per 30 Days

Zolpidem Tartrate ER

zolpidem tartrate er oral tablet extended release Quantity Limit: 14 Per 30 Days

Zolpidem Tartrate

zolpidem tartrate oral tablet Quantity Limit: 14 Per 30 Days

12.01.2020

5



12.01.2020

6



Index

Amphetamine-Dextroamphetamine........................................ 1
Aprepitant .................................................................................1
Bonjesta ....................................................................................1
Budesonide ...............................................................................1
Cabergoline ...............................................................................1
Clindamycin HCl ........................................................................1
ClomiPHENE Citrate ..................................................................1
Clotrimazole-Betamethasone...................................................1
CloZAPine ..................................................................................1
Coartem....................................................................................2
Cromolyn Sodium..................................................................... 2
Dihydroergotamine Mesylate ...................................................2
Doxylamine-Pyridoxine .............................................................2
Ella ............................................................................................ 2
Emend.......................................................................................2
EPINEPHrine ..............................................................................2
Estazolam..................................................................................2
Eszopiclone ............................................................................... 2
Fabior ........................................................................................2
Fluconazole ...............................................................................2
Flurazepam HCl .........................................................................2
Fondaparinux Sodium...............................................................3
Fragmin .....................................................................................3
Granisetron HCl ........................................................................ 3
Ketorolac Tromethamine..........................................................3
Lucemyra .................................................................................. 3
Methylergonovine Maleate ......................................................3
Methylphenidate HCl ................................................................3
Naratriptan HCl .........................................................................3
Oseltamivir Phosphate ............................................................. 3
Quazepam.................................................................................3
Rizatriptan Benzoate ............................................................ 3, 4
Spinosad................................................................................... 4
SUMAtriptan Succinate ............................................................ 4
SUMAtriptan Succinate Refill ................................................... 4
Symjepi ..................................................................................... 4
Temazepam.............................................................................. 4
Tobi Podhaler ............................................................................4
Tobramycin ...............................................................................4
Triazolam.................................................................................. 4
Vivitrol ...................................................................................... 4
Zaleplon .................................................................................... 4
ZOLMitriptan ............................................................................ 5
Zolpidem Tartrate .....................................................................5
Zolpidem Tartrate ER ................................................................5

12.01.2020

7


	Amphetamine-Dextroamphetamine
	Aprepitant
	Bonjesta
	Budesonide
	Cabergoline
	Clindamycin HCl
	ClomiPHENE Citrate
	Clotrimazole-Betamethasone
	CloZAPine
	Coartem
	Cromolyn Sodium
	Dihydroergotamine Mesylate
	Doxylamine-Pyridoxine
	Ella
	Emend
	EPINEPHrine
	Estazolam
	Eszopiclone
	Fabior
	Fluconazole
	Flurazepam HCl
	Fondaparinux Sodium
	Fragmin
	Granisetron HCl
	Ketorolac Tromethamine
	Lucemyra
	Methylergonovine Maleate
	Methylphenidate HCl
	Naratriptan HCl
	Oseltamivir Phosphate
	Quazepam
	Rizatriptan Benzoate
	Spinosad
	SUMAtriptan Succinate
	SUMAtriptan Succinate Refill
	Symjepi
	Temazepam
	Tobi Podhaler
	Tobramycin
	Triazolam
	Vivitrol
	Zaleplon
	ZOLMitriptan
	Zolpidem Tartrate ER
	Zolpidem Tartrate

